[61] I find that Mr Kirkwood was unjustifiably constructively dismissed by the 

Company and it is to pay to him the following sums: 

a. Interest of 6% on $736 since 27 May 2008 until the date of payment; 

and 

b. Compensation of two months’ lost remuneration, i.e. $5,833.33 (five 

thousand, eight hundred and thirty three dollars and thirty three cents) 

and 

c. Medical costs of $80.00 (eighty dollars) and 

d. Wages lost in respect of the mediations and this investigation of 

$672.00 (six hundred and seventy two dollars) and 

e. Compensation for humiliation, etc of $10,000 (ten thousand dollars). 

[62] While costs are reserved I note the following: costs typically follow the event 

and, subject to submissions from the respondent, I can see no reason why costs should